County ofr Sacramento

Change to Open Item Contract

Contract and Purchasing
Services Division

9660 Ecologg In.
Sacramento, CA“95827
(916§ 876-6360

Your Vendor number with us

628689 Purchasing Division.
Contract number/date
LEHR AUTO ELECTRIC wao0032010 / 08/04/2014
4707 NORTHGATE BLVD Issuing Officer/Telephone
SACRAMENTO CA 95834 Reddie, TQ}Q/QIG 876-6369

>
:»’/ P
Signature: / Sl vt 1/ L“"‘/

Vendors Contact Person: STEVE ADAIR
Vendors Phone Number: 916-267-5547

Contract Period
Valid from: 08/08/2014
valid to: 08/07/2017

F.0.B. Dest., Freight Prepaid
Payment Terms: Due in 30 Days
Contractual maximum value: 6,738,388.60

You are hereby notified that the goods and/or services listed have been
awarded to you subject to terms and conditions referenced and to the
general conditions listed on the last page of contract.

Before supplying any goods or services to the County, the vendor must
obtain a CSO (Contract Shipping Order) number from the ordering
department. A CSO is an authorized release (Purchase Order) against
the contract and shall be provided in written form. "Verbal" orders
are not acceptable. For a CSO to be considered valid, it must be
within the scope of this contract and be consistent with its pricing,
terms and conditions. The CSO number must be referenced on all
documents related to the order (packing slips, invoices, etc.).
Failure to obtain a CSO and reference its number may result in the
delay or non-payment of the invoice.

In Car Camera System Equipment
June 27, 2016, Contract Extension
Contract Term: August 8, 2014 through August 7, 2015. The County

reserves the right to extend this contract for two (2) one-year
contract extensions through August 7, 2017.

B L R R R A R R R R R R R R b

Page: 1 of 10 Change to number/print date: WA00032010 / 06/27/2016




Change #8 to Open Item Contract
Add line 480 for 18 each, Part number HS DS-PAN-111-2, CF31 DUAL PASS,
PER email from Kristie Meeks dated March 1, 2016.

**************************************************************

Change #7 to Open Item Contract

Add line for CAL Recycling Fee

****************************************************************

Change #6 to Open Item Contract:

Add line 460 per email from Kristie Meeks dated 9/23/2015.

****************************************************************

Change #5 to Open Item Contract to addd line 450 per email from Tanya
Birch email dated August 25, 2015.

*****************'k*********************************************

Change #4 to Open Item Contract. Contract is hereby extended through
August 7, 2016.

****************************************************************

Change #3 to Open Item Contract per email from Tanya Birch dated April
9, 2014.

Added Lines 0400 through 0440; Decreased unit price on line 037 and
038.

****************************************************************

Change #2 to Open Item Contract per email from Kathy Brelje dated
November 18, 2014.

Add:
Line 390 for batteries.

***************************************************************

August 6, 2014 Changes to Open Item Contract per email from Kathy
Brelje.

Add:

Line 00370 for Package A Complete System (Patrol Vehicles); See
Attachment 3 for details

Line 00380 for Package B No Rear Camera (K-9 Vehicles) See Attachment 3
for details

Page: 2 of 10 Change to number/print date: WA00032010 / 06/27/2016




Increase:

Line 10 to 300 each
Line 40 to 300 each
line 280 to 300 each

****************************************************************
In Car Camera System Equipment

Commodity: 9500 Hardware-Miscellaneous hardware
"~ 7040 IT COMP & Services-PC Peripherals

Vendor's Representative Information:
Lehr Auto Electric

Vendor Number: 628689

4707 Northgate Blvd.

Sacramento, CA 95814

Office: 916-646-6626

Fax Number: 916-646-6656

Cell Number: N/A

Email: steve@lehrauto.com

This contract WA00032010 is established for the acquisition for In Car
Camera System Equipment for Sacramento County Sheriff Department Field
Support Division per Request for Bid #8179 dated July 25, 2014 and is
hereby incorporated by reference and made a part of this contract.

Attachment 1: Warranty Statement: Panasonic Standard Warranty
Arbitrator 360 (2.0 Series); HAVIS Standard Limited Warranty; Panasonic
USA Standard Warranty Section 1: Limited Warranty-Hardware.

Attachment Number 2: Appendix I: Lehr Auto Electric pricing dated July
25, 2014 is hereby incorporated into and is hereby part of this
contract.

Attachment 3: Package A-Complete System (Patrol Vehicles) & Package
B-No Rear Camera (K-9 Vehicles)

This contract is restricted for use by Sacramento County Sheriff
Department Field Support Division only.

Department point of contact information:
Kathy L. Brelje, Asset Manager
Sacramento County Sheriff Department
Field Support Division

Address: 711 G Street

Sacramento, CA 95814

Telephone Number: 916-874-4177

Fax Number: N/A

Email: kbrelje@sacsheriff.com

Contract & Purchasing Services Contact:

Tom Reddie, Senior Contract Services Officer
Telephone Number: 916-876-6369

Page: 3 of 10 Change to number/print date: WA00032010 / 06/27/2016




Email: reddiet@saccounty.net

Contract Term: August 8, 2014 through August 7, 2015. The County
reserves the right to extend this contract for two (2) one-year
contract extensions through August 7, 2017.

1.0rdering:

Ordering by email with delivery to Asset Management, 711 G St.
Quantities will be ordered on as needed basis as shown on spreadsheet.

2.Part Number Change:

Vendor is required to advise contract department contact on any part
number changes.

3.Warranty:

Three year warranty on major components (Toughbook, Arbitrator camera,
VPU, docking station); others manufacturer warranty. (See Attachment 1)

4 .Shipping and billing instructions:

Ship and Bill to:
Sacramento County Sheriff
Agset Management

ATTN: Kathy Brelje

711 G Street, Rm 202
Sacramento, CA 95814

Applicable Laws - Vendor, in providing the services specified herein,
shall comply with all applicable Federal, State and County gtatutes,
patents, copyright laws, ordinances, regulations, directivesg, and laws.
The resultant contract(s) shall be deemed to be executed within the
State of California and construed with and governed by the laws of the
State of California.

Termination:

A.County may terminate any resulting agreement without cause upon
thirty (30) days written notice to the other party. Notice shall be
deemed served on the date of mailing. If notice of termination for
cause is given by County to contractor and it is later determined that
contractor was not in default or the default was excusable, then the
notice of termination shall be deemed to have been given without cause
pursuant to this paragraph (A).

B.County may terminate any resulting agreement for cause immediately
upon giving written notice to contractor, should contractor materially
fail to perform any of the covenants contained in this agreement in the
time and/or manner specified. In the event of such termination, County
may proceed with the work in any manner deemed proper by County. If
notice of termination for cause is given by County to contractor and it

Page: 4 of 10 Change to number/print date: WA00032010 / 06/27/2016




is later determined that contractor was not in default or the default
was excusable, then the notice of termination shall be deemed to have
been given without cause pursuant to paragraph (a) above.

C.County may terminate or amend any resulting agreement immediately
upon giving written notice to contractor, 1) if advised that funds are
not available from external sources for this agreement or any portion
thereof, including if distribution of such funds to the County is
suspended or delayed; 2) if funds for the services and/or programs
provided pursuant to this Agreement are not appropriated by the State;
3) if funds in County's yearly proposed and/or final budget are not
appropriated by County for this agreement or any portion thereof; or 4)
if funds that were previously appropriated for this agreement are
reduced, eliminated, and/or re-allocated by County as a result of
mid-year budget reductions.

D.If any resulting agreement is terminated under paragraph A or C
above, contractor shall only be paid for any services completed and
provided prior to notice of termination. In the event of termination
under paragraph a or ¢ above, contractor shall be paid an amount which
bears the same ratio to the total compensation authorized by the
agreement as the services actually performed bear to the total services
of contractor covered by this agreement, less payments of compensation
previously made. In no event, however, shall County pay contractor an
amount which exceeds a pro rata portion of the agreement total based on
the portion of the agreement term that has elapsed on the effective
date of the termination.

Contractor shall not incur any expenses under any resﬁlting agreement
after notice of termination and shall cancel any outstanding expenses
obligations to a third party that contractor can legally cancel.

Invoicing: Prepare invoices in duplicates and send to the ordering
department or agency. Each invoice shall contain a minimum of the
following information: invoice number and date; remittance address;
"pill to" and "ship to" addresses; contract number; contract release
number (CSO#), unit prices and extensions; sales tax; and an invoice
total.

Safety Requirements: All services and merchandise must comply with
current California State Division of Industrial Safety orxders and
O0.S.H.A.

Non-assignment: Contractor shall neither assign nor subcontract any of
the services required under this contract without prior written consent
of the County.

Indemnification:Contractor shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless
COUNTY, its Board of Supervisors, officers, directors, agents,
employees and volunteers from and against any and all claims, demands,
actions, losses, liabilities, damages, and costs, including reasonable
attorneys' fees, arising out of or resulting from the performance of
this Agreement, regardless of whether caused in part by a party
indemnified hereunder.

Page: 5 of 10 Change to number/print date: WA00032010 / 06/27/2016




INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS FOR CONTRACTORS

Without limiting Contractor's indemnification, Contractor shall procure
and maintain for the duration of the Agreement insurance against claims
for injuries to persons or damages to property which may arise from or
in connection with the performance of the Agreement by the Contractor,
his agents, representatives or employees. County shall retain the
right at any time to review the coverage, form, and amount of the
insurance required hereby. If in the opinion of the County's Risk
Management Office the insurance provisions in these requirements do not
provide adequate protection for County and for members of the public,
County may require Contractor to obtain insurance sufficient in
coverage, form and amount to provide adequate protection. County's
requirements shall be reasonable but shall be imposed to assure
protection from and against the kind and extent of risks that exist at
the time a change in insurance is required.

Verification of Coverage

Contractor shall furnish the County with certificates evidencing
coverage required below. Copies of required endorsements must be
attached to provided certificates. The County Risk Manager may approve
self-insurance programs in lieu of required policies of insurance if,
in the opinion of the Risk Manager, the interests of the County and the
general public are adequately protected. All certificates or evidences
of self-insurance are to be received and approved by the County before
performance commences. The County reserves the right to require that
Contractor provide complete, certified copies of any policy of
insurance offered in compliance with these specifications. As an
alternative to insurance certificates, the Contractor's insurexr may
voluntarily provide complete, certified copies of all required
insurance policies, including endorsements, effecting the coverage
required by these specifications.

Minimum Scope of Insurance
Coverage shall be at least as broad as:

1.GENERAL LIABILITY: Insurance Services Office's Commercial General
Liability occurrence coverage form CG 0001. Including, but not limited
to Premises/Operations, Products/Completed Operations, and Personal &
Advertising Injury, without exclusions or limitations

unless approved by County Risk Management Office.

5 AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY: Insurance Services Office's Commercial
Automobile Liability coverage form CA 0001, auto coverage symbol i
(any auto). If there are no owned or leased vehicles, symbols 8 and 9
for non-owned and hired autos shall apply.

3 . WORKERS' COMPENSATION: Statutory requirements of the State of
California and Employer's Liability Insurance.

4  PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY or Errors and Omissions Liability insurance
appropriate to the Contractor's profession.

Page: 6 of 10 Change to number/print date: WAO00032010 / 06/27/2016




5.UMBRELLA or Excess Liability policies are acceptable where the need
for higher liability limits is noted in the Minimum Limits of Insurance
and shall provide liability coverages that at least follow form over
the underlying insurance requirements where necessary for Commercial
General Liability, Automobile Liability, Employers' Liability, and any
other liability coverage designated under the Minimum Scope of
Insurance.

Minimum Limits of Insurance
Contractor shall maintain limits no less than:

1.General Liability shall be on an Occurrence basis (as opposed to
Claims Made basis). Minimum limits and structure shall be:

General Aggregate: $2,000,000
Products Comp/Op Aggregate: $2,000,000
Personal & Adv. Injury: $1,000,000
Each Occurrence: $1,000,000

Fire Damage: S 100,000

Building Trades Contractors and Contractors engaged in other projects
of construction shall have their general liability Aggregate Limit of
Insurance endorsed to apply separately to each job site or project, as
provided for by Insurance Services Office form CG-2503

Amendment -Aggregate Limits of Insurance (Per Project).

2.Automobile Liability: $1,000,000 Combined Single Limit per accident
for bodily injury and property damage.

3.Workers' Compensation: Statutory.

4 .Employer's Liability: $1,000,000 per accident for bodily injury or
disease.

5.Professional Liability or Errors and Omissions Liability: $1,000,000
per occurrence.

Deductibles and Self-Insured Retention

Any deductibles or self-insured retention must be declared to and
approved by the County. At the option of the County, either: the
insurer shall reduce or eliminate such deductibles or self-insured
retention as respects the County, its officers, officials, employees
and volunteers; or the Contractor shall procure a bond guaranteeing
payment of losses and related investigations, claim administration and
defense expenses.

Claims Made Professional Liability Insurance
If professional liability coverage is written on a Claims Made form:

1.The "Retro Date" must be shown, and must be on or before the date of
the Agreement or the beginning of Agreement performance by Contractor.

Page: 7 of 10 Change to number/print date: WAQ00032010 / 06/27/2016




2. Insurance must be maintained and evidence of insurance must be
provided for at least one (1) year after completion of the Agreement.

3.If coverage is cancelled or non-renewed, and not replaced with
another claims made policy form with a "Retro Date" prior to the
contract effective date, the Contractor must purchase "extended
reporting" coverage for a minimum of one (1) year after completion of
the Agreement.

Other Insurance Provisions

The insurance policies required in this Agreement are to contain, or be
endorsed to contain, as applicable, the following provisions:

1.ADDITIONAL INSURED STATUS: The County, its officers, directors,
officials, employees, and volunteers are to be endorsed as additional
insureds as respects: liability arising out of activities performed by
or on behalf of the Contractor; products and completed operations of
the Contractor; premises owned, occupied or used by the Contractor; or
automobiles owned, leased, hired or borrowed by the Contractor. The
coverage shall contain no endorsed limitations on the scope of
protection afforded to the County, its officers, directors, officials,
employees, or volunteers. Applicable to General Liability, use ISO
form CG 2010 11-85 only, and Auto Liability Policies.

2.PRIMARY INSURANCE: For any claims related to this agreement, the
Contractor's insurance coverage shall be endorsed to be primary
_insurance as respects the County, its officers, officials, employees
and volunteers. Any insurance or self-insurance maintained by the
County, its officers, directors, officials, employees, or volunteers

shall be excess of the Contractor's insurance and shall not contribute
with it. Applicable to General Liability and Auto Liability policies.

3.FAILURE TO COMPLY: Any failure to comply with reporting or other
provisions of the policies including breaches of warranties shall not
affect coverage provided to the County, its officers, directors,
officials, employees, agents or volunteers. Applies to policies in
which the County is named as an additional insured.

4 .SEVERABILITY OF INTEREST: The Contractor's insurance shall apply
separately to each insured against whom claim is made or suit is
brought, except with respect to the limits of the insurer's liability.
Applicable to General Liability and Auto Liability policies.

5 MATINTENANCE OF INSURANCE COVERAGE: The Contractor shall maintain all
insurance coverages in place at all times and provide the County with
evidence of each policy's renewal ten (10) days in advance of its
anniversary date. Each insurance policy required by this clause shall
be endorsed to state that coverage shall not be canceled by either
party, reduced in coverage, or reduced in limits, except after thirty
(30) days' written notice for cancellation or sixty (60) days' written
notice for non-renewal has been given to the County. For non-payment
of premium 10 days' prior written notice of cancellation, certified
mail, return receipt requested is required. Applicable to all
policies.

Page: 8 of 10 Change to number/print date: WA00032010 / 06/27/2016




6 .WORKERS' COMPENSATION WAIVER OF SUBROGATION: The workers'
compensation policy required hereunder shall be endorsed to state that
the workers' compensation carrier waives its right of subrogation
against the County, its officers, directors, officials, employees,
agents or volunteers, which might arise by reason of payment under such
policy in connection with performance under this Agreement by the
Contractor.

7 .PROPERTY WAIVER OF SUBROGATION: Course of construction policies
shall contain the following provisions:

1. The County shall be named as loss payee.
2.The insurer shall waive all rights of subrogation against the
County.

8.CIVIL CODE PROVISION: Coverage shall not extend to any indemnity
coverage for the active negligence of the additional insured in any
case where an agreement to indemnify the additional insured would be
invalid under Subdivision (b) of Section 2782 of the Civil Code.

9 .ACCEPTABILITY OF INSURERS: Insurance is to be placed with insurers
with a current A.M. Best's rating of no less than A-VII. The County
Risk Manager may waive or alter this requirement, or accept
self-insurance in lieu of any required policy of insurance if, in the
opinion of the Risk Manager, the interests of the County and the
general public are adequately protected.

10. SUBCONTRACTORS: Contractor shall require all subcontractors to
maintain adequate insurance. Subcontractors shall name CONTRACTOR as
additional insured on their General Liability policies. CONTRACTOR
shall maintain copies of certificates of insurance and additional
insured endorsements as provided by CONTRACTOR's subcontractor. All
coverages for subcontractors shall be subject to all of the
requirements stated herein.

***% Validity period changed ***
*%% Text changed ***

Page: 9 of 10 Change to number/print date: WA00032010 / 06/27/2016




PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT
GENERAL CONDITIONS

10.

11,

12.

BID/QUOTE/PROPOSAL/GENERAL CONDITIONS:  All of the
terms and conditions of the bid, quote, or proposal against which this
purchase document is applied, are hereby incorporated.

SALES TAX NOT INCLUDED: Unless otherwise definitely
specified, the unit prices do not include California sales and use tax or
Sacramento County sales and use tax.

CASH DISCOUNTS: In connection with any cash discount specified
on this quote, time will be computed from the date of complete
delivery of the supplies or equipment as specified, or from date correct
invoices are received in the County Auditor's Office if the latter date
is later than the date of delivery. For the purpose of earning the
discount, payment is deemed to be made on the date of mailing of the
County warrant or check.

AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT: As a condition of
accepting a purchase order from the County of Sacramento, the
contractor certifies that their business entity is in compliance with the
Americans With Disabilities Act of 1990, as amended. Failure to
certify shall prohibit the award of a purchase order to the contractor.
HOLD HARMLESS: The contractor shall hold the County of
Sacramento, its officers, agents, servants and employees harmless from
liability of any nature or kind because of use of any copyrighted, or
uncopyrighted composition, secret process, patented or unpatented
invention, articles or appliances furnished or used under this order, and
agrees to defend, at his own expense, any and all actions brought
against the County of Sacramento or himself because of the
unauthorized use of such articles.

DEFAULT BY CONTRACTOR: In case of default by contractor,
the County of Sacramento may procure the articles or services from
other sources and may deduct from any monies due, or that may
thereafter become due to the contractor, the difference between the
price named in the contract or purchase order and actual cost thereof
to the County of Sacramento. Prices paid by the County shall be
considered the prevailing market price at the time such purchase is
made. Periods of performance may be extended if the facts as to the
cause of delay justify such extension in the opinion of the Purchasing
Agent.

RIGHT TO AUDIT: The County of Sacramento reserves the right to
verify, by examination of contractor's records, all invoiced amounts
when firm prices are not set forth in the purchase agreement.
ASSIGNMENT: (a) This award is not assignable by contractor either
in whole or in part, without the prior written approval of the
Purchasing Agent of the County of Sacramento. (b) In submitting a
quote to a public purchasing body, the quoter offers and agrees that if
the quote is accepted, it will assign to the purchasing body all rights,
title, and interest in and to all causes of action it may have under
Section 4 of the Clayton Act (15 U.S.C. Sec.15) & the Cartwright Act
(Chapter 2 [commencing with Section 16700] of part 2 of Division 7
of the Business and Professions Code), arising from the purchases of
goods, materials, or services by the quoter for sale to the purchasing
body pursuant to the quote.  Such assignment shall be made and
become effective at the time the purchasing body tenders final payment.
APPLICABILITY TO HEIRS: Time is of the essence of each and
all the provisions of this agreement, and, subject to the limitations of
Paragraph 8, the provisions of this agreement shall extend to and be
binding upon and inure to the benefits of the heirs, executors,
administrators, successors, and assigns of the respective parties hereto.
F.E.T. EXEMPTION: Sacramento County is exempted from payment
of Federal Excise Tax. No Federal tax shall be included in price.
CHARGES NOT INCLUDED ON FACE NOT ACCEPTABLE: No
charge will be accepted for packing, boxing, or cartage, except as
specified in the Notice of Award. Freight collect shipments will not
be accepted. Merchandise will not be accepted if payment is to be
made at the time of delivery.

TITLE: Except as otherwise expressly provided herein, title to and
risk of loss on all items shipped by seller to buyer shall pass to the
buyer upon buyer's inspection and acceptance of such items at buyer's
building.

Page: 10 of 10

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

CHANGES WITHOUT NOTICE PROHIBITED: No changes in
price, quantity or merchandise will be recognized by the County of
Sacramento without written notice of acceptance thereof prior to
shipment.

ALL UNDERSTANDINGS IN WRITING: It is mutually understood
and agreed that no alteration or variation of terms of this award shall
be valid unless made in writing and signed by the parties hereto, and
that no oral understandings or agreements not incorporated herein, and
no alterations or variations of the terms hereof unless made in writing
between the parties hereto shall be binding on any of the parties
hereto,

FORCE MAJEURE: The contractor will not be held liable for
failure or delay in the fulfillment of conditions of purchase
order/contract if hindered or prevented by fire, strikes, or Acts of
God.

INVOICING: Upon submission of itemized invoices, in duplicate,
payment shall be made of the prices stipulated herein for supplies
delivered and accepted or services rendered and accepted, less
deductions, if any, as herein provided. Payment on partial deliveries
may be made whenever amounts due so warrant or when requested by
the vendor and approved by the Purchasing Agent.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS: Buyer's standard terms and conditions
shall govern any contract awarded. If, after award of contract,
contractor provides additional terms or conditions, they shall be
considered void. To the extent not otherwise stated in the contract, the
California Commercial code shall apply.

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY ASSURANCES: Contractor shall
take all reasonable precautions to ensure that any hardware, software,
and/or embedded chip devices used by contractor in the performance
of services under this agreement, other than those owned or provided
by County, shall be free from viruses. Nothing in this provision shall
be construed to limit any rights or remedies otherwise available to
County under this agreement.

CHILD, FAMILY, AND SPOUSAL SUPPORT: Contractor hereby
certifies that either: (a) The Contractor is a government or non-profit
entity; or (b) the Contractor has no Principal Owners (25% or more);
or (¢) each Principal Owner (25% or more) does not have any
existing child support orders; or (d) Contractor's Principal Owners are
currently in substantial compliance with any court-ordered child, family
and spousal support order, including orders to provide current
residence address, employment information, and whether dependent
health insurance coverage is available. If not in compliance, Principal
Owner has become current or has arranged a payment schedule with
the Department of Child Support Services or the court.

New Contractor shall certify that each of the following statements is
true:

(a) Contractor has fully complied with all applicable state and federal
reporting requirements relating to employment reporting for its
employees; and

() Contractor has fully complied with all lawfully served wage and
earnings assignment orders and notices of assignment and will continue
to maintain compliance.

NOTE: Failure to comply with state and federal reporting
requirements regarding Contractor's employees or failure to implement
lawfully served wage and earnings assignment orders or notices of
assignment constitutes a default under any contract with the County.
Failure to cure such default within 90 days of notice by the County
shall be grounds for termination of contract.

COMPLIANCE WITH ALL LAWS, LICENSES AND PERMITS:
In the performance of their duties, Contractor shall comply with all
applicable  federal, state, and county  statutes, ordinances,
regulations,directives, and laws and this contract shall be deemed to be
executed within the State of California and construed with and
governed by the laws of the State of California.  Contractor shall
possess and maintain necessary licenses, permits, certificates and
credentials required by the laws of the United States, the State of
California, County of Sacramento and all other credentials required by
County. Failure to comply with all laws, licenses and permits shall be
deemed a breach of this Agreement and constitutes grounds for the
termination of this Contract.

Change to number/print date: WA00032010 / 06/27/2016




